

Case No. 21-15621

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

*for the*

**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

IVANA KIROLA, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*vs.*

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Northern District of California  
Case No. C 07-03685-SBA  
Hon. Sandra Brown Armstrong

---

---

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND  
AND NINETEEN OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING  
REVERSAL, REMAND AND REASSIGNMENT**

---

---

Claudia Center, Legal Director, SBN 158255  
Michelle Uzeta, Of Counsel, SBN 164402\*  
Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund  
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
Email: [muzeta@dredf.org](mailto:muzeta@dredf.org)  
Tel: 510.644.2555

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FULL LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING - FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2) ..... 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....6

    I.    The District Court Incorrectly Calculated the Date Upon Which Plaintiffs’ ADA Claims Accrued .....6

        A. Failure to Apply the Appropriate Accrual Date.....6

        B. Incorrect Application of the “Continuing Violation” Doctrine... 10

    II.   The District Court’s Trivialization of the Importance of ADAAG Compliance in Newly Constructed and Altered Facilities Reflects Ableism and Frustrates the Goals and Objectives of the ADA..... 11

        A. Ensuring the Physical Accessibility of Public Facilities is One of the Most Critical and Uncompromising Purposes of the ADA .. 12

        B. The ADAAG are the “Minimum Guidelines” for Accessible Design Under Title II of the ADA ..... 13

C. Ensuring that Newly Constructed and Altered Public Facilities Comply with the ADAAG is Essential to Effectuating the Remedial Purposes of the ADA .....	15
III. Evidence of Street Resurfacing after January 26, 1992 is Sufficient to Satisfy the Threshold Burden of Showing that Adjacent Curbs are Subject to the ADAAG .....	18
IV. The District Court’s Failure to Order Injunctive Relief was Improperly Based on the City’s Transition Plan and will Both Chill Private Enforcement and Deter Voluntary Compliance .....	21
A. Injunctive Relief is the Primary Mechanism for Redressing Violations of the ADA .....	21
B. The District Court Erred in Relying on the City’s Transition Plan as a Basis for Denying Plaintiffs’ Claim for Injunctive Relief....	22
C. Limiting the Availability of Injunctive Relief will Encourage Non-Compliance with ADAAG and Chill the Private Enforcement Upon Which the ADA Heavily Relies .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 32(g)(1) .....	32
ADDENDUM: STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69*,  
815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016).....29

*Alexander v. Choate*,  
469 U.S. 287 (1985) ..... 12

*Barden v. City of Sacramento*,  
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 16, 30

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.*,  
532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....27, 28

*Chapman v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.) Inc.*,  
631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 14, 15

*Cohen v. City of Culver City*,  
754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014).....5, 12, 15

*Daniels–Hall v. National Education Association*,  
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....25

*Daubert v. Lindsay Unified School Dist.*,  
760 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14, 15, 16

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008).....26

*Douglas v. Cal. Dep’t of Youth Auth.*,  
271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap*,  
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....21, 29

*Ervine v. Desert View Reg’l Med. Ctr. Holdings, LLC*,  
753 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2014).....7

*Ferguson v. City of Phoenix*,  
157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998).....21

*Guy v. LeBlanc*,  
No. 18-223, 2019 WL 4131093 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2019) .....8

*Hamer v. City of Trinidad*,  
924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2019).....7, 8, 9, 10

*Independent Living Center of Southern California, et al., v. City of Los Angeles*,  
Case No. CV 12-0551 FMO (PJWx) .....30

*Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.*,  
982 F.Supp. 698 (D.Or.1997).....14

*Kinney v. Yerusolim*,  
812 F.Supp. 547 (E.D. Pa 1993) .....4, 5

*Kinney v. Yerusolim*,  
9 F.3d. 1067 (3d Cir. 1993).....11, 19, 20

*Kirola v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....25, 30

*Kirola v. City & Cty of San Francisco*,  
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017).....12, 13, 20

*Lonberg v. City of Riverside*,  
571 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2009).....26

*Long v. Coast Resorts, Inc.*,  
267 F.3d 918 (9th Cir.2001).....14

*Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n*,  
687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

*PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin*,  
532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....3, 4

*Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico*,  
225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021).....30

*Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods*,  
293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002).....6, 7, 8, 11

*Sharkey v. O'Neal*,  
778 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2015).....6

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....8, 16, 17

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....26

*Willits, et al. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
Case No. 2:10-cv-05782-CBM-MRW .....30

*Willits v. City of Los Angeles*,  
925 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....24

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 792(a)(1) ..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 12101-12213 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) ..... 3



42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	21, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12134(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12204(a) .....	13

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. Part 35, App. A § 35.150 .....	17, 18
28 C.F.R. § 35.133 .....	9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 35.149 .....	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	16, 22, 24
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1) .....	17

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d).....	26
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(2) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	9, 16, 17, 22, 30
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(1) .....	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(2) .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)(1).....	17, 19
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(c)(5) .....	9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(i).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(i)(1).....	18
28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. A .....	14
28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. B .....	14
28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. D .....	13, 14
56 Fed. Reg. 35408 (July 26, 1991) .....	13, 14
63 Fed. Reg. 2000 (Jan. 13, 1998).....	14
69 Fed. Reg. 44084 (July 23, 2004) .....	14

**Congressional Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303.....	4, 13
--	-------

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) ..... 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) ..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 201 ..... 25

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6..... 32

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1(e) ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Adam A. Milani, *Wheelchair Users Who Lack “Standing”: Another Procedural Threshold Blocking Enforcement of Titles II and III of the ADA*, 39 Wake Forest L. Rev. 69 (2004) ..... 27

City and County of San Francisco, *FY2022-31 Capital Plan*, <https://www.onesanfrancisco.org/the-plan-2022/overview> (last accessed on April 24, 2022) ..... 25

Dan Goodley, *Dis/Ability Studies: Theorizing Disablism and Ablism* (2014) ..... 12
